548,540,432 Shares, which comprises of 298,540,432 A Shares and 250,000,000 H Shares.

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (a) as at the Latest

Practicable Date and (b) immediately after the completion of the Non-public Issuance of A

Shares, (assuming that (i) 164,562,129 A Shares will be issued under the Non-public Issuance

of A Shares; (ii) Triumph Group subscribes for a maximum of 70,975,646 A Shares; (iii)

the other specific target subscribers (other than Triumph Group) subscribe for a maximum

– 23 –

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

of 93,586,483 A Shares; and (iv) there is no other change in the shareholding structure of

the Company since the Latest Practicable Date save for the issue of the A Shares under the

Non-public Issuance of A Shares):

Shareholders

(i) Shareholding as at the

Latest Practicable Date

(ii) Shareholding

immediately after the

completion of the Non-public

Issuance of A Shares

Number of

shares

Approximate

percentage of

the total

issued shares

Number of

shares

Approximate

percentage of

the total

issued shares

(%) (%)

A Shares

Triumph Group and parties acting

in concert with it (Note 1)

Triumph Group 6,170,699 1.12 77,146,345 10.82

CLFG 111,195,912 20.27 111,195,912 15.59

Bengbu Institute 70,290,049 12.81 70,290,049 9.86

Huaguang Group 3,477,327 0.63 3,477,327 0.49

International Engineering 386,370 0.07 386,370 0.05

Sub-total of Triumph Group and

parties acting in concert with it 191,520,357 34.91 262,496,003 36.81

Other specific target subscribers

(not more than 34) – – 93,586,483 13.12

Other A Shareholders 107,020,075 19.51 107,020,075 15.01

Sub-total of A Shares 298,540,432 54.42 463,102,561 64.94

H Shares

Public H Shareholders 250,000,000 45.48 250,000,000 35.06

Total issued Shares 548,540,432 100 713,102,561 100

– 24 –

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company immediately after

the completion of the Non-public Issuance of A Shares, (assuming that (i) 164,562,129

A Shares will be issued under the Non-public Issuance of A Shares; (ii) Triumph Group

subscribes for 13.62% of the A Shares (being 22,413,362 A Shares) under the Non-public

Issuance of A Shares; (iii) the other target subscribers (other than Triumph Group) subscribe

for 142,148,767 A Shares; and (iv) there is no other change in the shareholding structure of

the Company since the Latest Practicable Date save for the issue of the A Shares under the

[…]

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the total issued share capital of the Company is 548,540,432

Shares, which comprises of 298,540,432 A Shares and 250,000,000 H Shares.

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (a) as at the Latest

Practicable Date; and (b) immediately after the completion of the Non-public Issuance of A Shares,

(assuming that (i) 164,562,129 A Shares will be issued under the Non-public Issuance of A Shares;

(ii) Triumph Group subscribes for a maximum of 70,975,646 A Shares; (iii) the other specific target

subscribers (other than Triumph Group) subscribe for a maximum of 93,586,483 A Shares; and (iv)

there is no other change in the shareholding structure of the Company since the Latest Practicable

Date save for the issue of the A Shares under the Non-public Issuance of A Shares):

(i) Shareholding as at
the Latest Practicable Date

(ii) Shareholding immediately
after the completion of the Non-

public Issuance of A Shares

Shareholders
Number

of Shares

Approximate
percentage of

 the total issued
Shares

Number of
 Shares

Approximate
percentage of

the total issued
 Shares

(%) (%)

A Shares
Triumph Group and parties acting in concert

with it (Note 1)
Triumph Group 6,170,699 1.12 77,146,345 10.82

CLFG 111,195,912 20.27 111,195,912 15.59

Bengbu Institute 70,290,049 12.81 70,290,049 9.86

Huaguang Group 3,477,327 0.63 3,477,327 0.49

International Engineering 386,370 0.07 386,370 0.05

Sub-total of Triumph Group and parties
acting in concert with it 191,520,357 34.91 262,496,003 36.81

– 53 –

LETTER FROM VEDA CAPITAL

(i) Shareholding as at
the Latest Practicable Date

(ii) Shareholding immediately
after the completion of the Non-

public Issuance of A Shares

Shareholders
Number

of Shares

Approximate
percentage of

 the total issued
Shares

Number of
 Shares

Approximate
percentage of

the total issued
 Shares

(%) (%)

Other specific target subscribers (not more than 34) – – 93,586,483 13.12

Other A Shareholders 107,020,075 19.51 107,020,075 15.01

Sub-total of A Shares 298,540,432 54.42 463,102,561 64.94

H Shares
Public H Shareholders 250,000,000 45.48 250,000,000 35.06

Total issued Shares 548,540,432 100 713,102,561 100

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company immediately after the

completion of the Non-public Issuance of A Shares, (assuming that (i) 164,562,129 A Shares will

be issued under the Non-public Issuance of A Shares; (ii) Triumph Group subscribes for 13.62% of

the A Shares (being 22,413,362 A Shares) under the Non-public Issuance of A Shares; (iii) the other

target subscribers (other than Triumph Group) subscribe for 142,148,767 A Shares; and (iv) there is

no other change in the shareholding structure of the Company since the Latest Practicable Date save